SUPERSEDED BY 18702.1 (a)(4)
February 23, 1995

Tina K. Tucci

District Secretary

Big River Community Services District

P.O. Box 2376

Big River, CA  92242

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑95‑012

Dear Ms. Tucci:

This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of LaMarr Mosley and Tom McNeal, directors of the Big River Community Services District, pursuant to the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request does not refer to a specific governmental decision, but instead seeks general guidance, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

In addition, other laws restrict the ability of public officials to hold two different public offices simultaneously if the offices are determined to be "incompatible offices."

It would be advisable to contact your district counsel or the Attorney General's Office with respect to the doctrine of "incompatible offices" and other provisions of law that might apply to your facts.  

QUESTIONS

1.
Does the Act prevent a public official from holding multiple public positions within a single public agency or a position with a business entity?

2.
Does Mr. LaMarr Mosley's salary as an employee of the Big Bear Community Services District disqualify him from participating in governmental decisions in his capacity as a director of the district?

3.
Does Mr. Tom McNeal have a conflict of interest in district decisions because he is the manager of a recreational vehicle park which adjoins the district?

CONCLUSIONS

1.
The Act does not prevent a public official from holding multiple public positions within a single public agency, or from holding private employment with a business entity.

2.
Mr. Mosley's governmental salary from the community services district does not disqualify him from participating in governmental decisions in his capacity as a director of the Big River Community Services District with respect to decisions affecting the district.  However, a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in his personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250.

3.  Mr. McNeal may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on his economic interests as discussed below.

FACTS

Tom McNeal and LaMarr Mosley are directors of the Big River Community Services District.
Tom McNeal is employed as the manager of the Big River Recreational Vehicle Park, which adjoins the community services district.  The boundaries of the two properties are separated by a fire road.  Mr. McNeal's wife is also an employee of the same park.  LaMarr Mosley is currently an employee of the community services district.

ANALYSIS

I.
CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest. 

A director of a community services district is a public official by virtue of his or her membership on the board of directors of the district.  (Dawson Advice Letter, No. A‑94‑180; Lyon Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑391; Section 82048.)  Therefore,

Mr. McNeal and Mr. Mosley are public officials for purposes of the Act.

A.
Holding Public Office

You state in your letter that Mr. LaMarr Mosley is an employee of the community services district and that Mr. McNeal is

the manager of the Big River Recreational Vehicle Park, a business entity.

The Act does not prohibit a public official from holding multiple public positions, either within a single agency or different agencies.  (Moore Advice Letter, No. I‑93‑343.)   In addition, the Act does not prohibit a public official from holding private employment.  Therefore, the Act would not prohibit

Mr. Mosley from serving on the board of directors due to his employment with the district, or Mr. McNeal from holding private employment with a business entity.

B.
Economic Interests

However, the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act do prohibit a public official from participating in a decision that will have a financial effect on his or her economic interests.  This prohibition is applied on a decision‑by‑decision basis.

Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

Section 87103(a), (c) and (d).

1.
Director LaMarr Mosley

Governmental Salary:  Mr. Mosley is employed with a local government agency.  The salary Mr. Mosley receives from the community services district is not considered income under Section 87103(c) which could create a conflict of interest for him with respect to decisions affecting the district.
 Section 82030(b)(2), which defines "income," provides that salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency is expressly exempted from the definition of "income" for purposes of the Act.  

In addition, a local government agency is not an organization or enterprise operated for profit.  It is, therefore not a "business entity" as defined by the Act.  (Section 82005.)  Thus, Mr. Mosley's employment with the community services district will not result in the district becoming an economic interest of Mr. Mosley for purposes of Section 87103(d).

However, Section 87103 states that an official has a financial interest in a decision if the decision has a material financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  Thus, the Act provides that a conflict of interest may exist where a decision will result in a public official's personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250, irrespective of the source of the increase or the decrease.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4); Schreiber Advice Letter, No. A‑88‑459; Torrance Advice Letter, No. I‑89‑142; Fitzpatrick Advice Letter,

No. A‑93‑308; Brown Advice Letter, No. A‑93‑261.)

Absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, or some direct financial effect on Mr. Mosley personally resulting from a governmental decision as discussed above, Mr. Mosley will not have conflicts of interest under the Act due to his position with the district.

2.
Director Tom McNeal

On the basis of the facts you have provided, it appears
Mr. McNeal has a number of potentially disqualifying economic interests under the Act.

Employment:  You have indicated that Mr. McNeal is the manager of a business entity which is operated as a recreational vehicle park.  Thus, Mr. McNeal's employer, the Big River Recreational Vehicle Park, is a disqualifying source of income to him if the income received or promised to him from the park aggregates $250 or more within the preceding twelve months.  (Section 87103(c).)

Spouse:  Compensation Mr. McNeal's spouse receives is also a potentially disqualifying source of income to him.

Section 82030 provides that the income of an individual also includes any community property interest in the income of a spouse.  Therefore, income to his spouse of $500 or more (making his community property interest $250) within the past 12 months, is a potentially disqualifying economic interest as described in Section 87103(c).  

Business Position:  Finally, as a manager of the park, 

Mr. McNeal has a disqualifying economic interest within the meaning of Section 87103(d). 

You have provided no facts with respect to governmental decisions before the district.  However, Mr. McNeal may not participate in any governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of his economic interests. 

If an economic interest of an official will be directly affected by a governmental decision, Regulation 18702.1 (copy attached) provides the appropriate standard for determining materiality.  Regulations 18702.2 ‑ 18702.6 provide the standards for determining materiality where an economic interest is indirectly affected by a governmental decision.  Where a business will be indirectly affected by a decision, Regulation 18702.2 (copy also attached) applies.

Therefore, although the Act does not preclude either

Mr. Mosley or Mr. McNeal from serving as directors of the Big River Community Services District, they may not participate in any governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect on their economic interests as discussed above.

The "Public Generally" Exception

An official may still participate in a decision if the effect on the official's economic interest is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703 (copy attached).)  However, you have provided no facts to indicate that this exception would apply to a district decision at this time.  

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.  

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures

